b) Strengthening Institutional capacity of Nebbi District NGO Forum funded by GIZ 
c) Clean Energy funded by Rural Initiative for Community Development(RICE) 

Funders 

NDNGOF received funds from the Inspectorate of Government (IG) with the Budget Estimate of 
45,466,000/= (Forty five million four hundred sixty six thousand shillings only); GIZ-CUSP Programme 
with a Budget Estimate of 116,940,000/= (One hundred sixteen million nine hundred forty thousand 
shillings only). 

Project locations 
NDNGOF operates in all the 3 districts of Nebbi, Zombo and Pakwach. 

Introduction 

During this reporting period, NDNGOF was engaged in various activities that included coordination and 
implementation of field activities amidst the COVID-19 restrictions.

[...]

The Project started on the 29th June 2020 under NUSAF 3 and falls under Labour 
Intensive Public Works. 

The community opted for this project basing on the history of a similar project (a Fish Pond) in the area 
around the year 2001 that was successful until the demise of the owner.   

Process 

The project cost was 75,188,000/= (Seventy five million one hundred eighty eight thousand shillings only).  
It had 158 beneficiaries who provided labour for a period of 54 days and received a remuneration of 
55,500/= (Fifty five thousand five hundred shillings only) each. 

During the Launch of the project, a total of 3,000 fingerlings were reported to have been put in the newly 
constructed fish pond. 

However, after the launch of the project, some conflicts arose due to some 
rumor that another fish pond (Pubidhi) in the same watershed was also

[...]

Watershed in Nebbi Sub county, Nebbi district.  Before NUSAF project, a group engaged in a Village Savings 
and Loans Association (VSLA) existed in the area with a total of 15 members. After being identified and 
assessed as beneficiaries, the group was supported with 17,009,900/= (Seventeen million nine thousand 
nine hundred shillings only) for a Bull Fattening Sub Project on the 20th August 2020. 

However, by the time of receiving the NUSAF III project, 02 of the group members had dropped out leaving 
only 13 members (F=08 M=05). It is important to note that the project beneficiaries are members from

[...]

an individual tree planting. 

The Kraal where the Bulls are kept 

The group’s Chairperson showing the CMGs 
and LC I how the group cleans the Kraal 
after every two weeks 

A group member grazing the Bulls on 
rotational basis 

Process 

The group was given 97,000,000/= (Ninety seven million shillings only) for tree planting under Labour 
Intensive Public Works.  

Findings 

During CMGs monitoring visits to the group, it was discovered that they had received around 5,900 (Five 
thousand nine hundred) seedlings only from the supplier and had signed the delivery note for having 
received 11,000 (Eleven thousand) seedlings that should have been supplied. 

In the group’s budget, the CMGs also found out that a total of 200,000/= (two hundred thousand shillings 
only) was allocated for digging a dip dumping site that should have been done by the CPMC but this was 
not done and the money was not accounted for. 

One of the casual laborer’s in the name of Oyungrwoth Jenifer did not 
receive her monthly wage of 120,000/= (One hundred and twenty 
thousand shillings only) because she was absent  during payment due to 
personal reasons and no clear explanation was given by the CPMC. 

All the above findings prompted the implementation of a CSC followed by 
an interface meeting to find solutions to the above issues identified.

[...]

Jenifer’s sister in Pakwach S/C, Pakwach 
District 

Chairperson LCI and Chairperson CMGs 
witnessing the handover of the recovered money 
from the CMPC of Ayila Tree Planting Project 

Process 

Pubidhi Ayabu Lower Bull Fattening Sub Project received fund worth 18,300,000/= (Eighteen million three 
hundred thousand shillings only) under NUSAF II to implement a Bull Fattening Sub project.  The fund 
enabled the group to procure 16 bulls.  As the group took care of these bulls, some fell sick and 07 bulls 
were reported to have died at different times where the members kept sharing the meat, while 01 got